
 

 

 

Please ask for: Sharon Sissons 

 
 

 

Direct Dial: 01392 265115 

Email: sharon.sissons@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  

 
To the Chair and Members  
of the Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Your ref:  

 

 
Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk 

 

A meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be held in the Rennes Room, Civic 
Centre, Paris Street, Exeter at 5.30 pm on WEDNESDAY 27 NOVEMBER 2013 to consider the 
following business. If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon 
Sissons, Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on Exeter 265115. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street.  
 
 Pages 
 A G E N D A 
 
 Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

1 APOLOGIES  

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee Members.   
 

 

2 MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2013.  
 

 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
  
 

 

4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF  PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

 RESOLVED that, under Section 100A94) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of  Appendix 
B of item 11 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

 



  
 

5 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2013 (GRANT THORNTON)  

 The Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton, will present the Audit Judgement 
– report circulated  
 

5 - 18 

6 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

 To consider the report of the Audit Managers – report circulated   
 

19 - 30 

7 REVISION OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/14  

 To consider the report of the Audit Managers – report circulated   
 

31 - 32 

8 PROTOCOL FOR RECORDING COMMITTEE MEETINGS  

 To consider the report of the Corporate Manager Democratic Services and Civic 
Support - report circulated    
 

33 - 38 

9 REGISTER OF INTEREST  FORMS AND CODE OF CONDUCT  

 To consider the report of the Head of Legal Services/Monitoring Officer – report 
circulated  
 

39 - 74 

10 PRESENTATION OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE RISK REGISTER 
QUARTERLY REVIEW 

 

 To consider the report of the Corporate Manager Policy, Communications and 
Community Engagement – report circulated 
  
 

75 - 76 

Part II: Item Suggested For Discussion with the Press and Public Excluded 

11 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY REVIEW 
(APPENDIX B) 

 

 To consider the report of the Corporate Manager Policy, Communications and 
Community Engagement – report circulated to Members 
  
 

77 - 82 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 The next meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held on 

Wednesday 12 March 2014 at 5.30 pm 
 
 

 

Membership - 
Councillor Simon Bowkett (Chair), Councillors Baldwin (Deputy Chair), Branston, Choules, 
D J Henson, Laws, Leadbetter, Morris, Payne, Ruffle and Spackman 
 



 
 
 

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you 
how you can ask a question at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democrat
[...]
ry of the outcomes of audits completed can be found at Appendix B.  

 
3.5 Progress against the annual audit plan is good, however, one member of the audit team is 

due to go on maternity leave in December 2013, which will result in a reduction of 
resources for the final quarter of 26 days.  Details of the adjustments required to the 
Internal Audit Plan 2013/14 have been presented in a separate report.  
 

4. ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
 Fundamental Weakness 
 
4.1   Debtors (2012/13) – the Internal Audit report issued 12/07/2013 identified a number of 

weaknesses and using the audit assurance rating scheme the debtors system is rated as 
having a Fundamental weakness.  The reasons for this are:  

 
§ Inconsistent debt recovery guidance and policies 
§ Old debtor bank account details not deleted 
§ Many instances of multiple debtor accounts for the same person or business 
§ Services continuing to be supplied to individuals/business despite outstanding 

debts 
§ Errors in VAT coding 
§ Fees being charged outside of the approved fees and charges 
§ Delayed or no reminders for outstanding debts 
§ Insufficient recovery action for outstanding debts 
§ Debt recovery suppressions not reviewed 
§ Debt write-offs not appropriately authorised  

  
 Since issuing this report the Council’s debt recovery systems have been undergoing a 

systems review and we hope that the recommendations of our report will be taken into 
account in designing the new system. 

 
  
 Recommendations Not Accepted 
 
4.2 Housing Benefit Subsidy (2012/13) - report issued 11th July 2013 - Medium Risk 
 

The testing identified one case where a DWP notification received on 18/02/13 advising of 
a change of circumstances, affecting benefit entitlement, was not actioned until almost a 
month later (12/03/13). A benefits figures report was obtained and found that as at 17 May 
2013 there were 4,262 items of post outstanding, including 3,465 items more than seven 
days old. 

As a result the rec
[...]
f cover is not the industry norm and would add to the difficulties in 
confirming events which would make us less attractive to major promoters/artists (the 
easier the contractual/booking process the more likely that artists/promoters would want to 
work with the venue). 
We do request PLI certificates from all regular hirers and those holding one-off events 
which are viewed as a risk 
 
This issue has been reported to the Senior Management Team. 

 
 
4.4   Facilities Management - report issued 29th September 2013 - Medium Risk  
 

The testing identified that the amount being charged for the hire of the Guildhall does not 
always agree to the published Rate of Charges.  As a result it was recommended that hire 
fees should be in accordance with the Rate of Charges. 
 
The Lord Mayor’s Support Officer, in conjunction with Corporate Manager Democratic/Civic 
Support did not agree with this recommendation, they advised: 
 
'the booking fee for a hire request is decided upon on a case by case basis and will not 
necessarily be in accordance with the standard fees.  Consideration is given as to the 
organisation wanting to hire the room and the reason for the hire, for example in order to 
forge greater links with local charities, faith groups and organisations, it may be appropriate 
to charge a lesser fee.  Additionally, some organisations may have a limited budget but 
because of the potential for further bookings resulting from the original hire, a lesser fee is 
acceptable.' 
 
This issue has been reported to the Senior Management Team. 
 

4.5 During the second quarter of this year, there are no instances of management accepting a 
recommendation which was not subsequently implemented within a reasonable timescale. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Page 21



Internal Audit Progress Report – 2nd Quarter 2013-14.doc 

5.1 That the Internal Audit Progress Report for the second quarter of the year 2013/14 be 
noted. 

 
5.2 That the Committee decide whether the audit rep
[...]
nt Director Finance advised that the team is 
about to be restructured and this will be implemented as part of the restructure.   

Facilities Management 
- Guildhall Private Hire 

 
Assurance rating: 
Some improvement required 
««« 

Upon the request of the Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support, when planning the 2013/14 audit work, a review of 
the Guildhall private hire was conducted. 
 
A total of 8 medium and 3 low risk recommendations were made as a result of the audit and all but one of the 
recommendations were accepted.  Medium risk recommendations relate to hire fees, use of electronic diary/ booking system 
and streamlining income receipt procedures. 

National Fraud Initiative 2012/13 
 
Assurance rating: 
Good «««« 

Since 1996 the Audit Commission has run the National Fraud Initiative (NFI), an exercise that matches electronic data within 
and between public and private sector bodies to prevent and detect fraud. This includes police authorities, local probation 
boards, fire and rescue authorities as well as local councils and a number of private sector bodies. 
Any matches identified are referred back to the relevant local authority to investigate and Internal Audit administers the returned 
data matches on behalf of Exeter City Council.  All of the matches identified were investigated and none were found to be 
significant.    
 
During the exercise it was noted that the Council Tax Section did not provide any data to the Audit Commission for them to 
interrogate and identify any potential fraudulent single occupier discount claimants, therefore, it was recommended that the 
Council conducts it’s own exercise in the near future.  It was noted that that from a cost perspective Exeter City Council has to 
bear the cost of this exercise, however, any fraudulent claims would net the council only 18% of any additional monies 
collected, with Devon County Council netting the majority of the additional income.  Consideration should be given to 
re
[...]
n responsibility of the contractor is the successful management, maintenance and operation of the facilities in 
line with the Council's corporate vision and priorities for the service.  The contractor has to promote and encourage the widest 
use of the facilities by providing a substantial and varied programme of activities at the each of the sites, designed to attract 
customers from all age groups, abilities, ethnic groups and social classes. 
 
The scope of the audit included a review of the service provider’s compliance with the terms of the contract, payments under 
the contract, performance measurement and the requirement for Parkwood Leisure to implement a service improvement plan. 
A total of 6 medium risk and 3 low risk recommendations were made, all of which were accepted by management. 
   

Land Charges Land charges / Local Authority Searches form part of the conveyancing process when buying and selling houses. Land charges 

P
a
g
e
 2

9



 
Assurance rating: 
Good «««« 
 

/ Local Authority Searches are designed to ensure that purchasers of properties are not caught unawares by obligations on 
those properties. Searches are submitted by solicitors to the Council to enquire what restrictions etc there are on a particular 
property. 
 
The audit reviewed the controls and processes in place.  A total of 1 medium and 2 low risk recommendations were made, all of 
which were accepted by management.  The medium risk finding related to document retention. 

 

P
a

g
e
 3

0



EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
27 NOVEMBER 2013 

 
REVISION OF INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/14 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek the Committee’s approval for the revision of the 2013/14 Internal Audit 

Plan. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Internal Audit Annual Plan was approved by the Scrutiny Resources 

Committee at its meeting on 20 March 2013. 
  
2.2 As a result of one of the members of the Internal Audit Team taking maternity 

leave from December 2013 the resources available will be reduced and 
therefore it will be necessary to make adjustments to the audit plan. 

  
2.3 The overall reduction in the number of audit days for the last quarter of this 

financial year will be 26 days.   
 
2.4 It is proposed to adjust the Audit Plan for 2013/14 to meet this shortfall as 

follows: 
 

Health and Safety – to be withdrawn from the plan as a full audit will be 
undertaken next year as part of the rolling plan = 11.3 days saving 
Licensing – to be deferred to 13/14 = 6.8 days saving 
Sustainability – to be deferred to 13/14 = 7.2 days saving 
 
Total saving = 25.3 days, remainder to be met from contingency time 
 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 That the revised 2013/14 Internal Audit Plan be approved. 
 
 
AUDIT MANAGERS  

 
 

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FINANCE 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:- 
 
None 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
27 NOVEMBER 2013  

 

PROTOCOL FOR RECORDING AT COUNCIL MEETINGS 
 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report asks Members to consider adopting a Protocol to regulate filming and 
recording of public meetings by members of the public. 

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 In June 2013 the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
published a guide: ‘Your council’s cabinet – going to its meetings, seeing how it 
works; a guide for local people’, which refers to the public’s right to film Council 
meetings.  The Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government has 
recently been championing the right of individuals to do so. 

2.2 In response to this guidance Council on 15 October 2013 approved the removal of 
Standing Order no.30 so as to allow for the recording of the Council’s meetings and 
for the constitution be amended accordingly. Executive on 1 October 2103 resolved 
to instruct offic
[...]
cer on 01392 
265103. 

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
 27 NOVEMBER 2013 

 
MEMBER’S CODE OF CONDUCT UPDATE 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To remind members of the obligations on them to comply with the requirement of 

Exeter City Council’s Code of Conduct for Members set out as Appendix 1 to this 
report. 
 

1.2 To acquaint members with the Department of Communities and Local Government 
recent Guidance “Openness and transparency on personal interest” dated 
September 2013 set out at Appendix 4 to this report. 

 
3 To remind members of the provisions of Section 106 of the Local Government 

Finance Act 1992. 
 
2. Register of Discloseable Pecuniary Interests: 
 
2.1 Members are required by the Localism Act 2011 to register their Pecuniary Interests.  

These are: 
 

� Employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried out for profit or gain. 
� Sponsorship for or payment of expenses incurred by the member including 

elections. 
� Contracts for goods, services or works with the City council. 
� Land in Exeter in which the member has a beneficial interest. 
� Licence over land owned by the City Council 
� Tenancies between the council and an organisation in which the member has a 

beneficial interest. 
� Securities or shares with a value of at least £25,000 or more than 1/100 of the 

total issued share. 
 

2.2 Members are reminded that they are also required to register their spouse and civil 
partner’s (or any person with whom they are living with as husband or wife or civil 
partner) Pecuniary Interest where they are aware of them.  

 
2.3 Pecuniary interest so disclosed will be maintained by the Monitoring Officer Baan Al-

Khafaji and published on the Council’s website. 
 
 The Monitoring Officer will endeavour to remind members to update their disclosure 

every six months using the form set out in Appendix 2 to this report. However, 
Members are reminded that the obligation to disclose interest rests with them.  
Disclosure of any new interest must be made to the Monitoring officer within 28 days. 

 
2.4 Where a member discloses an interest, he/she must not participate in any discussion 

or vote on the matter at the meeting and leave the room.  It is a criminal offence for a 
member, without reasonable excuse, to fail to notify the Monitoring Officer of a 

Agenda Item 9

Page 39



 

 2 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or participates in any discussion or vote at a meeting 
where he/she had a disclosable pecuniary interest.   

 
A Member guilty of an offence may be liable, on conviction in the Magistrates Court, 
to a fine not exceeding Level 5 on the standard scale (currently £5,000). 

 
3.        Declaration of Interest under Part 2 of Exeter City Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 
3.1      Members are reminded that they are required to declare at any Council meeting any 

interest where they have: 
 
 “ …. any other interest in any business of the Council where it relates to the well 

being or financial position of the member, his/her friend, relative or close associate 
where a member of the public, knowing the relevant facts, would reasonably think the 
existence of the interest in question is likely to affect the member’s judgment of the 
public interest.” 

 
  When making such a declaration, Members are asked to complete the form prepared 

by the Monitoring Officer for this purpose set out in Appendix 3 to this report. 
  
4. Department for Communities and Local Government’s new Guidance on 

Personal Interests. 
 
4.1 The new Local Government Minister Brendon Lewis has circulated amended 

Guidance on the registration and declaration of member’s interest, highlighting the 
issue of trade union membership.  This new Guidance is attached to this report as 
Appendix 4. 

 
4.2 Unlike the old legislation, part 1 of the Localism Act does not empower the Secretary 

of state to issue statutory Guid
[...]
tax arrears. 

Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

5.1 Members are reminded that Section 106, Local Government Finance Act 1992 is still 
in force.  This piece of legislation prohibits members from voting on the budget, 
council tax base or council tax levels where they are in Council tax arrears of two or 
more months.  

5.2 Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies at any time 
to a member of a local authority (or a member of a committee of a local 
authority or of a joint committee of two or more local authorities) if, at 
that time, a sum in respect of council tax has become payable by the 
member and has remained unpaid for at least two months. It effectively 
bars a member from voting on financial matters  at any meeting of the authority, its 
committees or its Executive at which any of the following are considered: 
 
(a)  Any calculation required by Chapter III, IV or Part 1 of the act (i.e. 
budget requirement, tax base and tax); 

 
(b) Any recommendation, resolution or other decision which might affect 
the making of such calculation; or 
 

(c)  The exercise of any of the functions in relation to the 
administration, collection or enforcement of the council tax 

5.3 The member is required at the meeting to disclose that Section 106 applies 
to him/her as soon as practicable after the start of the meeting, and 
is thereafter not permitted to vote on any question with respect to such matter(s).  
Failure to make such a declaration followed by taking part in the vote is a criminal 
offence triabal in the Magistrates Court which may result in a fine up to £1,000. 

 
 
6. RECOMMENDED that:- 
 
6.1 Members note the content of this report. 
 
6.2 Members consider whether they wish to amend the Code of Conduct to expressly 

require Members to declare membership of trade unions. 
 
6.3 Members note the prohibition on taking part in setting of the council tax when in 

arrears with their own council tax contrary to Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992.  

 
 
 

Page 41



 

 4 

CORPORATE MANAGER - LEGAL SERVICES & MONITORING OFFICER 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:- 
 
None 

 

Page 42



Appendix 1 

 

 

Exeter City Council 

 

 

 

 

Code of Conduct 

For Members and Co-opted Members 

 

 

 

Together with 

 

The Rules on Registration and Declaration of 

Pecuniary and other Interests 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 43



Appendix 1 

 

 

 

Exeter City Council 

Member’s Code of Conduct 

 

Introduction 

 

Pursuant to section 27 of the Localism Act 2011, Exeter City Council (‘the 

Council’) has adopted this Code of Conduct to promote and maintain high 

standards of behaviour by its members and co-opted members whenever they 

conduct the business of the Council including the business of the office to 

which they were elected or appointed or when they claim to act or give the 

impression of acting as a representative of the Council.  

 

This Code of Conduct aims to facilitate openness and accountability 

necessary to reinforce public confidence in the way members perform their 

public duties. 

 

Definitions 

 

For the purposes of this Code, a ‘co-opted member’ is a person who is not a 

member of the Council but who is either a member of any committee or sub-

committee of the Council, or a member of, and represents the Council on any 

joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Council, and who is entitled to 

vote on any question that falls to be decided at any meeting of that committee 

or sub-committee.  

 

For the purposes of this Code, a ‘meeting’ is a meeting of the Council, any of 

its committees, sub-committees, joint committees or joint sub-committees.  

 

For the purposes of this Code, and unless otherwise expressed, a reference 

to a member of the Council includes a co-opted member of the Council. 

 

 

Page 44



Appendix
[...]
ank



LOCALISM ACT 2011 
Appendix 3 

 

Disclosure by Exeter City Council Member of a 
Part 2 Interest in a matter under consideration at a  

Council Meeting 
 
 
I (full name)    

 
 
A member of Exeter City Council hereby disclose that I have a Part 2 Interest in the following matter which 
is the subject of consideration at the  
 
[Committee], [Sub-Committee], [Executive], [Full Council] (Delete as appropriate held on      (insert date)                                 
          
 
 

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed:  ........................................................... 
 
 
Dated:  ........................................................... 
 

 

The matter subject to consideration is: 

I consider I have an interest because: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Such that it may relate to the [well being], [financial position] of [myself], a [friend], a [relative] or 
[close associate] such that it may affect my judgement of the Public Interest. (Delete as appropriate) 

 
 
 
 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
27 NOVEMBER 2013 

 
CORPORATE RISK REGISTER     

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise the Committee of the Council’s risk management progress and 

present the updated Corporate Risk Register.    
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Risk Management Policy makes this Committee responsible for: 

- approving the Corporate Risk Register 
- monitoring the effectiveness of risk management throughout the Council   
 

2.2 The Corporate Risk Register provides details of those risks which could have 
a major impact on the city or the Council and need to be monitored and 
managed at a senior management/political level.  Risks which could have an 
impact on a se
[...]
uent Audit and Governance 
Committee. 

 
 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
That the Audit and Governance Committee review the updated Corporate 
Risk Register. 

 
 

CORPORATE MANAGER POLICY, COMMUNICATIONS AND COMMUNITY 
ENGAGEMENT  
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:- 
 
None 

 

Page 76



A
g
e
n
d
a

 Ite
m

 1
1

P
a

g
e
 7

7

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o

c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a

g
e
 8

2

T
h

is
 p

a
g
e

 is
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	5 Annual Audit letter 2013 (Grant Thornton)
	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	APPENDIX A Progress of audit plan 1st Half as at 30 09 13final
	APPENDIX B Summary of work completed Jul - Sept 2013final

	7 Revision of the Internal Audit Plan 2013/14
	8 Protocol for Recording Committee Meetings
	Draft Protocol for Recording

	9 Register of Interest  Forms and Code of Conduct
	Appendix1ExeterCodeofConduct
	Appendix2members DPI  disclosable Pecuniary Interest form oct 2013 (2)
	Appendix3members Disclosure Part 2 declaration Form 061113 doc
	Appendix 4DCLG Guidance

	10 Presentation of the Corporate Governance Risk Register Quarterly Review
	11 Corporate Governance Risk Register Quarterly Review (Appendix B)



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
27 November 2013 

Present:- 
 
Councillor Bowkett (Chair) 
Councillors Baldwin, Branston, D J Henson, Laws, Morris, Payne, Ruffle and Spackman 

 
Apologies 
 
Councillors Choules and Leadbetter 
 
Also Present 
 
Assistant Director Finance, Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support, Corporate 
Manager - Legal and Monitoring Officer, Litigation Solicitor, Audit Manager (HP) and 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) (SLS) 
 
Also Present 

 
Barrie Morris – Director, Grant Thornton 
David Bray – Senior Auditor, Grant Thornton 

 
23   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2013 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as correct.  
 

24   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations of discloseable pecuniary interests were made.  
 

25   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2013 (GRANT THORNTON) 
 

The Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton, presented the Council’s Audit 
Judgement.  Barrie Morris introduced David Bray, who would also be attending 
future meetings. Barrie Morris updated the Committee and confirmed that the 
annual audit letter had been adjusted to take account of the additional financial 
pressures and demand for services along with welfare reform, and acknowledging 
the benefits of the Council’s Transformation Programme. The certification letter had 
now been completed and complied with the statutory deadlines.   
 
The Audit and Governance Committee received the letter. 
  

(Letter circulated)  
 

26   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

The report of the Audit Managers was submitted, advising Members of the work 
undertaken by Internal Audit during the period 1 July to 30 September 2013. 
Members were advised that the Council was on target to meet its Annual Audit 
Plan. 
  
A number of issues were reported for management action which had highlighted 
concerns relating to an individual area within the Housing Benefit subsidy.  In 
addition, Markets and Halls and the Facilities management had been addressed. In 
each case, a full explanation of the reasons behind the dispute against the 



recommendations, as well as the solutions were given. The Assistant Director 
Finance clarified the City Council’s responsibility in respect of the identified risk 
when accepting bookings for events at the Corn Exchange.  He would pursue the 
suggestion to amend the booking form and request that the booking artist ensure 
the liability rests with the hirer. The Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic 
Support also responded to a comment on the level of discretion he had relating to 
charges for the hire of the Guildhall to encourage as wide a use as possible. The 
current scheme included a formally agreed fee, but it was felt desirable that he 
retain an element of discretion.  
 
The report also outlined the key issues relating to the Council’s debt recovery 
systems, and a number of recommendations would be taken into account when 
designing the new system. It was noted that the Assistant Director Finance would 
lead on an urgent review.  A Member referred to the changes in the housing benefit 
subsidy and hoped that a degree of flexibility was offered to those individuals who 
found themselves in difficulty.  He was also concerned that some instances of debt 
write-offs were not being appropriately monitored. The Assistant Director Finance 
advised that the City Council was sensitive to the increasing pressures resulting 
from the welfare reform changes. He agreed, that as part of the urgent review, the 
report would include a reference to staff resources as well as address the wider 
issues around the debtors system. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the Internal Audit Progress Report for the second quarter of the year 2013/14 

be noted; and 
 
(2) a further report be made to the Committee to include the action taken on 

debtors’ recovery.  
 

(Report circulated)  
 

27   REVISION OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/14 
 

The report of the Audit Managers was submitted, which sought the Committee’s 
approval for the revision of the 2013/14 Internal Audit Plan due to a planned 
absence by a member of staff.  
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee approved the revised 
2013/14 Internal Audit Plan. 
 

(Report circulated)  
 

28   PROTOCOL FOR RECORDING COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
 

The Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support submitted a report which 
asked Members to consider adopting a Protocol to regulate filming and recording of 
public meetings by members of the public. The protocol would also offer guidelines 
to protect the public who attend meetings along with a range of sanctions, including 
the potential for removal from the meeting.  A Member raised the issue of ensuring 
the protection of the integrity of any debate filmed and what safeguards would be in 
place over future editing to ensure that nothing inappropriate was subsequently 
broadcast.  The Corporate Manager Democratic Services and Civic Support agreed 
that staff would be vigilant to ensure that the Council was not brought into disrepute. 
It was noted that the information for members of the public attending meetings 
would be updated to relect the new guidance.  
 



RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee approve and adopt the 
Protocol. 
 

(Report circulated)  
 

29   REGISTER OF INTEREST  FORMS AND CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

The report of the Corporate Manager Legal Services and Monitoring Officer was 
submitted reminding Members of the following:- 
 

• their obligations to comply with the requirement of Exeter City Council’s 
Code of Conduct for Members,  

• acquainting Members with the Department of Communities and Local 
Government recent Guidance “Openness and Transparency on Personal 
Interest”, which required the declaration of membership of a trade union and  

• reminding Members of the provisions of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. 

 

Members were reminded that it was their responsibility to register/declare any 
interest they may have under Exeter City Council’s Code of Conduct.  However to 
assist them to comply electronic declaration forms had been prepared by CML for 
Members use.  
 
The Corporate Manager Legal Services and Monitoring Officer reminded Members 
that she would be able to provide advice and assistance and further training on any 
aspect of the Member’s Code of Conduct. 
 
RESOLVED that:-  
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) DCLG’s Guidance “Openness and Transparency on Personal Interest” be 

noted; and  
 
(3) the prohibition on taking part in setting of the council tax when in arrears with 

their own council tax contrary to Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 be noted. 

 
(Report circulated)  

 
30   PROCUREMENT AND WHISTLEBLOWING TASK AND FINISH GROUP 

 
Further nominations were sought for the Procurement and Whistleblowing Task and 
Finish Group.  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Baldwin be appointed to the Procurement and 
Whistleblowing Task and Finish Group.  
 

31   PRESENTATION OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE RISK REGISTER 
QUARTERLY REVIEW 

 
The report of the Corporate Manager Policy, Communications and Community 
Engagement advising the Committee of the Council’s risk management progress, 
including the updated Corporate Risk Register as part of the Council’s corporate 
governance arrangements was received.  
 



The Assistant Director Finance responded to a Member’s question on the 
monitoring of individual sub-contractors, and would discuss the scope of the 
protocol with the Assistant Director Housing and Contracts. He also updated 
Members on the status and relationship of the City Council to the Cooperative Bank 
after a Member’s concern about the Bank’s ability to re-finance.  Although the 
Cooperative Bank had recently given notice for a managed withdrawal from the 
local authority market, the City Council had also given notice to the Bank to 
withdraw from using its services.  Following a consultation and tendering exercise to 
identify a new banking contract, it was anticipated that a new Bank would be 
selected by the middle of December.  
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee be noted.  

 
(Report circulated)  

  
32   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 

OF  PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public  be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3, of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 

33   CORPORATE GOVERNANCE RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY REVIEW 
(APPENDIX B) 

 
The Assistant Director Finance presented the report of the Corporate Manager 
Policy, Communications and Community Engagement which advised the 
Committee of the changes introduced to the Council’s risk management policy and 
procedures. This included an appendix to the report (Appendix B).  
 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the details contained in Appendix B.  
 

(Report circulated to Members)  
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.05 pm) 
 

Chair 


